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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
AUTOMATIC ELECTRICAL CONTROLS –  

 
Part 1: General requirements 

 
FOREWORD 

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent 
rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

IEC 60730-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 72: Automatic electrical controls. 
It is an International Standard. 

This sixth edition cancels and replaces the fifth edition published in 2013, Amendment 1:2015 
and Amendment 2:2020. This edition constitutes a technical revision.  
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This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous 
edition: 

a)  Structure of the main 
clauses 

The clauses of the standard are grouped into two sections 
of requirements, where  

• the first section consists of the Clauses 5 to 13 that, in 
general, addresses the construction of the product. It is 
noted that certain construction requirements may have 
verification requirements integrated within the clause to 
facilitate usage of the standard, and  

• the second section consists of Clauses 14 to 26 that 
addresses the verification requirements; 

b)  Scope Relocated and deleted clauses to better reflect the products 
covered under the part 1 and for easier reading; 

c)  Normative references Updated references; 

d)  Terms and definitions Revised text in certain clauses and relocated relevant 
Clause H.3 subclauses into Clause 3; 

e)  General requirements General structure of the standard explained along with a 
figure to depict the intent; 

f)  General notes on tests Reduced sample size from 3 to 1, yet requiring analysis; 
order of tests more flexible; relocation of battery 
requirements from Annex V; 

g)  Rating Deleted – covered under the scope; 

h)  Classification Deleted – covered under information; 

i)  Information Updated Table 1 to reflect entries from the classification 
clause, and all cross-references; 

j)  Protection against 
electric shock 

Revised Clause 8 to include Clause H.8 and Clause V.8 
subclauses, revised clauses as appropriate to distinguish 
between a live part and a hazardous live part; 

k)  Provision for protective 
earthing 

  

l)  Construction 
requirements  

One Y1 capacitor allowed; relocated relevant requirements 
of Clause H.11 and Clause V.11 into Subclause 9.2.5 and 
Subclause 9.13.4.4 respectively; 

m)  Moisture and dust Relocated IP table from classification to Clause 14; updated 
references;  

n)  Manufacturing deviation 
and drift 

All clauses moved to Annex H since the requirements 
pertain to functional safety of controls; 

o)  EMC-Emissions Moved Clause H.23 into Clause 23; 

p)  EMC-Immunity New EMC requirements (performance) for all controls except 
incorporated/integrated controls with Class A control 
functions. Products intended for HBES/BACS are also 
subjected to these requirements; 

q)  Fault assessment on 
electronic circuits 

Fault assessment moved from Annex H to Clause 13; 
deleted test abnormal voltage for electronic disconnection;  
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r)  Annex H Relocated all relevant requirements for electronics to the 
respective clauses within the body of the standard and 
retained requirements related to functional safety in this 
annex; 

s)  Annex T Revised clauses for clarity in Annex P; 

t)  Annex U Removed, the necessity of the annex was not seen anymore; 

u)  Annex V Included in the main part of the standard. 

 

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

72/1307/FDIS 72/1320/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. 

The language used for the development of this International Standard is English.  

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at https//www.iec.ch/publications. 

A list of all parts of the IEC 60730 series, under the general title: Automatic electrical controls, 
can be found on the IEC website. 

In the development of a fully international standard to cover automatic electrical controls, it has 
been necessary to take into consideration the differing requirements resulting from practical 
experience in various parts of the world and to recognize the variation in national electrical 
systems and wiring rules. 

The "in some countries" clauses have been moved to the regional respectively national 
differences in Annex Q to Annex T. 

It is envisaged that in the next edition of this document, it will be found possible to remove those 
differences that are covered by new IEC standards now being prepared by other technical 
committees. 

This part 1 is to be used in conjunction with the appropriate part 2 for a particular type of control, 
or for controls for particular applications. This part 1 may also be applied, so far as reasonable, 
to controls not mentioned in a part 2, and to controls designed on new principles, in which cases 
additional requirements may be considered to be necessary. 

Where, for a particular clause or subclause, the text of part 2 indicates: 

Addition:  the part 1 text applies with the additional requirement indicated in a part 2; 
Modification:  the part 1 text applies with a minor change as indicated in a part 2; 
Replacement:  the part 2 text contains a change which replaces the part 1 text in its entirety. 

Where no change is necessary, the part 2 indicates that the relevant clause or subclause 
applies. 
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NOTE In this document the following print types are used: 

– Requirements proper: in roman type; 

– Test specifications: in italic type; 

– Explanatory matter: in smaller roman type; 

– Defined terms: bold type. 

The committee has decided that the contents of the base publication and its amendment will 
remain unchanged until the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under 
"http://webstore.iec.ch" in the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the 
publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 
 

IMPORTANT – The 'colour inside' logo on the cover page of this publication indicates 
that it contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding 
of its contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer. 
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AUTOMATIC ELECTRICAL CONTROLS –  
 

Part 1: General requirements 
 
 
 

1 Scope  

This document applies to automatic electrical controls 

• for use in, on, or in association with equipment for household appliance and similar use; 

NOTE 1 Throughout this document, the word "equipment" means "appliance and equipment". 

• for building automation within the scope of ISO 16484 series and IEC 63044 series 
(HBES/BACS); 

EXAMPLE 1 Independently mounted water valves, controls in smart grid systems and controls for building 
automation systems within the scope of ISO 16484-2. 

• for equipment that is used by the public, such as equipment intended to be used in shops, 
offices, hospitals, farms and commercial and industrial applications; 

EXAMPLE 2 Controls for commercial catering, heating and air-conditioning equipment. 

• that are smart enabled controls; 

EXAMPLE 3 Smart grid control, remote interfaces/control of energy-consuming equipment including computer or 
smart phone. 

• that are AC or DC powered controls with a rated voltage not exceeding 690 V AC or 600 V 
DC where the DC source is provided by primary or secondary batteries; 

• used in, on, or in association with equipment that use electricity, gas, oil, solid fuel, solar 
thermal energy, etc., or a combination thereof; 

• utilized as part of a control system or controls which are mechanically integral with 
multifunctional controls having non-electrical outputs;  

• using NTC or PTC thermistors and to discrete thermistors, requirements for which are 
contained in Annex J; 

• that are mechanically or electrically operated, responsive to or controlling such 
characteristics as temperature, pressure, passage of time, humidity, light, electrostatic 
effects, flow, or liquid level, current, voltage, acceleration, or combinations thereof; 

• as well as manual controls when such are electrically and/or mechanically integral with 
automatic controls.  

NOTE 2 Requirements for manually actuated mechanical switches not forming part of an automatic control are 
contained in IEC 61058-1-1. 

This document applies to 

– the inherent safety of automatic electrical controls, and  
– functional safety of automatic electrical controls and safety related systems,  
– controls where the performance (for example the effect of EMC phenomena) of the product 

can impair the overall safety and performance of the controlled system, 
– the operating values, operating times, and operating sequences where such are associated 

with equipment safety. 

This document specifies the requirements for construction, operation and testing of automatic 
electrical controls used in, on, or in association with an equipment. 
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This document does not  

• apply to automatic electronic controls intended exclusively for industrial process 
applications unless explicitly mentioned in the relevant part 2 or the equipment standard. 
However, this document can be applied to evaluate automatic electrical controls intended 
specifically for industrial applications in cases where no relevant safety standard exists. 

• take into account the response value of an automatic action of a control, if such a response 
value is dependent upon the method of mounting the control in the equipment. Where a 
response value is of significant purpose for the protection of the user, or surroundings, the 
value defined in the appropriate equipment standard or as determined by the manufacturer 
will apply. 

• address the integrity of the output signal to the network devices, such as interoperability 
with other devices unless it has been evaluated as part of the control system. 

2 Normative references  

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content 
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. 
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 

IEC 60038, IEC standard voltages 

IEC 60065:2014, Audio, video and similar electronic apparatus – Safety requirements 

IEC 60068-2-75, Environmental testing – Part 2-75: Tests – Test Eh: Hammer tests 

IEC 60085, Electrical insulation – Thermal evaluation and designation  

IEC 60099-1:1991, Surge arresters – Part 1: Non-linear resistor type gapped surge arresters 
for a.c. systems1 

IEC 60112:2020, Method for the determination of the proof and the comparative tracking indices 
of solid insulating materials 

IEC 60127 (all parts), Miniature fuses  

IEC 60227-1, Polyvinyl chloride insulated cables of rated voltages up to and including 
450/750 V – Part 1: General requirements 

IEC 60245-1, Rubber insulated cables – Rated voltages up to and including 450/750 V – Part 1: 
General requirements 

IEC 60269 (all parts), Low-voltage fuses  

IEC 60335-1:2020, Household and similar electrical appliances – Safety – Part 1: General 
requirements 

IEC 60384-14, Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment – Part 14: Sectional 
specification – Fixed capacitors for electromagnetic interference suppression and connection 
to the supply mains 

___________ 
1  Withdrawn. 

This is a preview - click here to buy the full publication

https://webstore.iec.ch/publication/66089&preview


 – 16 – IEC 60730-1:2022 © IEC 2022 

IEC 60384-16, Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment – Part 16: Sectional 
specification – Fixed metallized polypropylene film dielectric DC capacitors 

IEC 60384-17, Fixed capacitors for use in electronic equipment – Part 17: Sectional 
specification – Fixed metallized polypropylene film dielectric AC and pulse capacitors 

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment 

IEC 60423, Conduit systems for cable management – Outside diameters of conduits for 
electrical installations and threads for conduits and fittings 

IEC 60529:1989, Degrees of protection provided by enclosures (IP code)   
IEC 60529:1989/AMD1:1999  
IEC 60529:1989/AMD2:2013 

IEC 60539 (all parts), Directly heated negative temperature coefficient thermistors 

IEC 60664-1:20072, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 1: 
Principles, requirements and tests 

IEC TR 60664-2 (all parts), Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems 

IEC 60664-3:2016, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 3: 
Use of coating, potting or moulding for protection against pollution 

IEC 60664-4, Insulation coordination for equipment within low-voltage systems – Part 4: 
Consideration of high-frequency voltage stress 

IEC 60695-2-10, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-10: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire apparatus and common test procedure 

IEC 60695-2-11:2021, Fire hazard testing – Part 2-11: Glowing/hot-wire based test methods – 
Glow-wire flammability test method for end-products (GWEPT) 

IEC 60695-10-2, Fire hazard testing – Part 10-2: Abnormal heat – Ball pressure test method 

IEC 60738 (all parts), Thermistors – Directly heated positive temperature coefficient  

IEC 60747-5-5, Semiconductor devices – Part 5-5: Optoelectronic devices – Photocouplers 

IEC 60884-1, Plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar purposes – Part 1: General 
requirements 

IEC 60884-2-5:2017, Plugs and socket-outlets for household and similar purposes – Part 2-5: 
Particular requirements for adaptors 

IEC 60998-2-2, Connecting devices for low-voltage circuits for household and similar purposes 
– Part 2-2: Particular requirements for connecting devices as separate entities with 
screwless-type clamping units 

___________ 
2  Withdrawn. 

This is a preview - click here to buy the full publication

https://webstore.iec.ch/publication/66089&preview


IEC 60730-1:2022 © IEC 2022 – 17 –  

IEC 60998-2-3, Connecting devices for low-voltage circuits for household and similar purposes 
– Part 2-3: Particular requirements for connecting devices as separate entities with 
insulation-piercing clamping units 

IEC 60999-1, Connecting devices – Electrical copper conductors – Safety requirements for 
screw-type and screwless-type clamping units – Part 1: General requirements and particular 
requirements for clamping units for conductors from 0,2 mm2 up to 35 mm2 (included) 

IEC 61000-3-2, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 3-2: Limits – Limits for harmonic 
current emissions (equipment input current ≤ 16 A per phase) 

IEC 61000-3-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 3-3: Limits – Limitation of voltage 
changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems, for equipment 
with rated current ≤16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connection 

IEC 61000-3-11,  Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 3-11: Limits – Limitation of voltage 
changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems – Equipment with 
rated current ≤ 75 A and subject to conditional connection 

IEC 61000-3-12, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 3-12: Limits – Limits for harmonic 
currents produced by equipment connected to public low-voltage systems with input current >16 
A and ≤ 75 A per phase 

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-2: Testing and 
measurement techniques – Electrostatic discharge immunity test 

IEC 61000-4-3, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-3: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test 

IEC 61000-4-4, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-4: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test  

IEC 61000-4-5:2014, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-5: Testing and 
measurement techniques – Surge immunity test  
IEC 61000-4-5:2014/AMD1:2017 

IEC 61000-4-6, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-6: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Immunity to conducted disturbances, induced by radio-frequency fields  

IEC 61000-4-8, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-8: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Power frequency magnetic field immunity test 

IEC 61000-4-11, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-11: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations immunity tests for 
equipment with current up to 16 A per phase 

IEC 61000-4-13:2002, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-13: Testing and 
measurement techniques – Harmonics and interharmonics including mains signalling at a.c. 
power port, low frequency immunity tests  
IEC 61000-4-13:2002 /AMD1:2009  
IEC 61000-4-13:2002 /AMD2:2015 

IEC 61000-4-20, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-20: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Emission and immunity testing in transverse electromagnetic (TEM) waveguides 

IEC 61000-4-21, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-21: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Reverberation chamber test methods 
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IEC 61000-4-22, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-22: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Radiated emissions and immunity measurements in fully anechoic rooms (FARs) 

IEC 61000-4-28, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 4-28: Testing and measurement 
techniques – Variation of power frequency, immunity test for equipment with input current not 
exceeding 16A per phase 

IEC 61000-6-1:2016, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-1: Generic standards – 
Immunity standard for residential, commercial and light-industrial environments 

IEC 61000-6-2:2016, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-2: Generic standards – 
Immunity standard for industrial environments 

IEC 61000-6-3:2020, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-3: Generic standards – 
Emission standard for equipment in residential environments 

IEC 61000-6-4:2018, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) – Part 6-4: Generic standards – 
Emission standard for industrial environments 

IEC 61051-1, Varistors for use in electronic equipment – Part 1: Generic specification 

IEC 61051-2, Varistors for use in electronic equipment – Part 2: Sectional specification for surge 
suppression varistors 

IEC 61051-2-2, Varistors for use in electronic equipment – Part 2: Blank detail specification for 
zinc oxide surge suppression varistors. Assessment level E 

IEC 61210, Connecting devices – Flat quick-connect terminations for electrical copper 
conductors – Safety requirements 

IEC 61249 (all parts), Materials for printed boards and other interconnecting structures 

IEC 61558-2-6, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations thereof 
− Part 2-6: Particular requirements and tests for safety isolating transformers and power supply 
units incorporating safety isolating transformers for general applications 

IEC 61558-2-16, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations thereof 
− Part 2-16: Particular requirements and tests for switch mode power supply units and 
transformers for switch mode power supply units for general applications 

IEC 61810-3, Electromechanical elementary relays – Part 3: Replays with forcibly guided 
(mechanically linked) contacts  

IEC 62151, Safety of equipment electrically connected to a telecommunication network 

IEC 62319 (all parts), Polymeric thermistors – Directly heated positive step function 
temperature coefficient 

IEC 62326 (all parts), Printed boards 

IEC 62368-1, Audio/video, information and communication technology equipment – Part 1: 
Safety requirements 

IEC 63044 (all parts), Home and Building Electronic Systems (HBES) and Building Automation 
and Control Systems (BACS) 
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CISPR 11, Industrial, scientific and medical equipment – Radio-frequency disturbance 
characteristics – Limits and methods of measurement 

CISPR 14-1:2020, Electromagnetic compatibility – Requirements for household appliances, 
electric tools and similar apparatus – Part 1: Emission 

CISPR 32:2015, Electromagnetic compatibility of multimedia equipment – Emission 
requirements  
CISPR 32:2015/AMD1:2019 

ISO 4046-4:2016, Paper, board, pulps and related terms − Vocabulary − Part 4: Paper and 
board grades and converted products 

ISO 7637-2:2011, Road vehicles – Electrical disturbances from conduction and coupling – Part 2: 
Electrical transient conduction along supply lines only 

ISO 7637-3:2016, Road vehicles – Electrical disturbances from conduction and coupling – Part 3: 
Electrical transient transmission by capacitive and inductive coupling via lines other than supply 
lines 

ISO 16484 (all parts), Building automation and control systems (BACS) 

3 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply.  

ISO and IEC maintain terminological databases for use in standardization at the following 
addresses: 

• IEC Electropedia: available at http://www.electropedia.org/ 

• ISO Online browsing platform: available at http://www.iso.org/obp 

NOTE Where the terms "voltage" and "current" are used, they imply the RMS values, unless otherwise specified.  

3.1 Definitions relating to ratings, voltages, currents, frequencies, and wattages 

3.1.1  
rated voltage, current, frequency or wattage 
voltage, current, frequency or wattage assigned to a control by the manufacturer  

Note 1 to entry: For three phase supply, the rated voltage is the line-to-line voltage. 

3.1.2  
rated voltage, current, frequency or wattage range 
voltage, current, frequency or wattage ranges assigned to the control by the manufacturer and 
expressed by lower and upper values 

3.1.3  
working voltage 
highest RMS value of the AC or DC voltage across any particular insulation which can occur 
when the equipment is supplied at rated voltage 

Note 1 to entry: Transient overvoltages are disregarded. 

Note 2 to entry: Open-circuit conditions and normal operating conditions are taken into account. 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 
DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE ÉLECTRIQUE AUTOMATIQUES –  

 
Partie 1: Exigences générales 

 
AVANT-PROPOS 

1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée 
de l’ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de l’IEC). L’IEC a pour objet de 
favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de 
l’électricité et de l’électronique. A cet effet, l’IEC – entre autres activités – publie des Normes internationales, 
des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au public (PAS) et des 
Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de l’IEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée à des comités d’études, aux 
travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations 
internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec l’IEC, participent également aux 
travaux. L’IEC collabore étroitement avec l’Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), selon des 
conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de l’IEC concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure du 
possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux de l’IEC intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.  

3) Les Publications de l’IEC se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de l’IEC. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que l’IEC 
s’assure de l’exactitude du contenu technique de ses Publications; l’IEC ne peut pas être tenue responsable de 
l’éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d’encourager l’uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de l’IEC s’engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de l’IEC dans leurs publications nationales 
et régionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes Publications de l’IEC et toutes publications nationales ou 
régionales correspondantes doivent être indiquées en termes clairs dans ces dernières. 

5) L’IEC elle-même ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification indépendants 
fournissent des services d’évaluation de conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accèdent aux marques de 
conformité de l’IEC. L’IEC n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de certification 
indépendants. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à l’IEC, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou mandataires, 
y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et des Comités nationaux de l’IEC, 
pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre dommage de quelque 
nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais de justice) et les dépenses 
découlant de la publication ou de l’utilisation de cette Publication de l’IEC ou de toute autre Publication de l’IEC, 
ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.  

8) L’attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de l’IEC peuvent faire l’objet 
de droits de brevet. L’IEC ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de 
brevets. 

L’IEC 60730-1 a été établie par le comité d’études 72 de l’IEC: Commandes électriques 
automatiques. Il s’agit d’une Norme internationale. 

Cette sixième édition annule et remplace la cinquième édition parue en 2013, 
Amendement 1:2015 et Amendement 2:2020. Cette édition constitue une révision technique.  
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport à l’édition 
précédente: 

a)  Structure des articles 
principaux 

Les articles de la norme sont regroupés en deux sections 
d’exigences, dans lesquelles  

• la première section comprend les Articles 5 à 13 qui, en 
général, traitent de la construction du produit. Il est à 
noter que certaines exigences de construction peuvent 
avoir des exigences de vérification intégrées dans la 
clause pour faciliter l’utilisation de la norme; et  

• la seconde section se compose des Articles 14 à 26 qui 
traitent des exigences de vérification. 

b)  Domaine d’application Des articles sont déplacés et supprimés pour mieux refléter 
les produits couverts par la Partie 1 et pour faciliter la 
lecture. 

c)  Références normatives Les références sont mises à jour. 

d)  Termes et définitions Le texte est révisé dans certains articles et les paragraphes 
pertinents de l’Article H.3 sont réintégrés à l’Article 3. 

e)  Exigences générales La structure générale de la norme est expliquée à l’aide 
d’une figure pour en représenter l’objectif. 

f)  Généralités sur les 
essais 

La taille de l’échantillon est réduite de 3 à 1, exigeant 
toutefois une analyse; l’ordre des essais est plus flexible; les 
exigences relatives aux batteries de l’Annexe V sont 
déplacées. 

g)  Caractéristiques 
assignées 

Cet article est supprimé, car couvert par le domaine 
d’application. 

h)  Classification Cet article est supprimé, car couvert dans l’article 
Information. 

i)  Information Le Tableau 1 est mis à jour pour refléter les entrées de 
l’article Classification et toutes les références croisées. 

j)  Protection contre les 
chocs électriques 

L’Article 8 est révisé pour inclure les paragraphes de 
l’Article H.8 et de l’Article V.8, révisés suivant le cas pour 
faire la distinction entre une partie active et une partie active 
dangereuse. 

k)  Dispositions en vue de la 
mise à la terre de 
protection 

  

l)  Exigences de 
construction  

Un seul condensateur Y1 est autorisé; les exigences 
pertinentes de H.11 et V.11 sont respectivement déplacées 
au paragraphe 9.2.5 et au paragraphe 9.13.4.4. 

m)  Résistance à l’humidité 
et à la poussière 

Le tableau de classification IP est déplacé de l’article 
Classification vers l’Article 14; les références sont mises à 
jour.  

n)  Tolérances de fabrication 
et dérive 

Tous les articles ont été déplacés vers l’Annexe H puisque 
les exigences concernent la sécurité fonctionnelle des 
dispositifs de commande. 

o)  CEM – Emission L’Article H.23 est déplacé dans l’Article 23. 
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p)  CEM – Immunité De nouvelles exigences CEM (performances) sont incluses 
pour tous les dispositifs de commande, à l’exception des 
dispositifs de commande incorporés/intégrés présentant des 
fonctions de commande de classe A. Les produits destinés 
aux HBES/SGTB sont également soumis à ces exigences. 

q)  Évaluation des pannes 
sur les circuits 
électroniques 

L’évaluation des pannes est passée de l’Annexe H à 
l’Article 13; l’essai de tension anormale pour coupure 
électronique est supprimé.  

r)  Annexe H Toutes les exigences pertinentes pour l’électronique sont 
déplacées dans les articles correspondants du corps de la 
norme. Seules les exigences relatives à la sécurité 
fonctionnelle sont conservées dans la présente annexe. 

s)  Annexe T Les articles sont révisés pour plus de clarté en Annexe P. 

t)  Annexe U Cette annexe n’étant plus jugée utile, elle est supprimée. 

u)  Annexe V Cette annexe est incluse dans la partie principale de la 
norme. 

 

Le texte de cette Norme internationale est issu des documents suivants: 

Projet Rapport de vote 

72/1307/FDIS 72/1320/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à son approbation. 

La langue employée pour l’élaboration de cette Norme internationale est l’anglais.  

Le présent document a été rédigé selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 2, il a été développé 
selon les Directives ISO/IEC, Partie 1 et les Directives ISO/IEC, Supplément IEC, disponibles 
sous www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. Les principaux types de documents développés 
par l’IEC sont décrits plus en détail sous https://www.iec.ch/publications. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série IEC 60730, publiées sous le titre général: Dispositifs 
de commande électrique automatiques, peut être consultée sur le site web de l’IEC. 

Afin de constituer une norme vraiment internationale pour couvrir les dispositifs de commande 
électrique automatiques, il a été nécessaire de prendre en compte des exigences différentes 
résultant de l’expérience pratique acquise dans plusieurs parties du monde et de reconnaître 
les différences des systèmes électriques et des règles d’installation nationales. 

Les articles "dans certains pays" ont respectivement été déplacés dans les différences 
régionales et nationales de l’Annexe Q à l’Annexe T. 

Il est envisagé que dans la prochaine édition du présent document, il soit possible de supprimer 
les différences qui sont couvertes par de nouvelles normes de l’IEC en cours d’élaboration dans 
d’autres comités d’études. 

La présente Partie 1 doit être utilisée conjointement avec la Partie 2 appropriée au type de 
dispositif de commande concerné ou aux dispositifs de commande pour applications 
particulières. La présente Partie 1 peut aussi être utilisée, autant que de raison, aux dispositifs 
de commande non mentionnés dans une Partie 2 et aux dispositifs de commande conçus selon 
de nouveaux principes, pour lesquels de nouvelles exigences peuvent être nécessaires. 
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Si, pour un article ou un paragraphe particulier, le texte de la Partie 2 indique: 

Addition:  le texte de la Partie 1 est applicable avec l’exigence complémentaire indiquée 
dans une Partie 2; 

Modification:  le texte de la Partie 1 est applicable avec la modification mineure indiquée 
dans une Partie 2; 

Remplacement:  le texte de la Partie 2 remplace entièrement le texte de la Partie 1. 

Lorsqu’aucune modification n’est nécessaire, la Partie 2 indique que l’article ou le paragraphe 
approprié est applicable. 

NOTE Dans le présent document, les caractères d’imprimerie suivants sont employés: 

– exigences proprement dites: caractères romains; 

– modalités d’essais: caractères italiques; 

– commentaires: petits caractères romains; 

– termes définis: en gras. 

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de la publication de base et de son amendement ne sera 
pas modifié avant la date de stabilité indiquée sur le site web de l’IEC sous 
"http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les données relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la 
publication sera  

• reconduite, 

• supprimée, 

• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 

• amendée. 
 

IMPORTANT – Le logo "colour inside" qui se trouve sur la page de couverture de cette 
publication indique qu’elle contient des couleurs qui sont considérées comme utiles à 
une bonne compréhension de son contenu. Les utilisateurs devraient, par conséquent, 
imprimer cette publication en utilisant une imprimante couleur. 

 

  

This is a preview - click here to buy the full publication

https://webstore.iec.ch/publication/66089&preview


IEC 60730-1:2022 © IEC 2022 – 293 –  

DISPOSITIFS DE COMMANDE ÉLECTRIQUE AUTOMATIQUES –  
 

Partie 1: Exigences générales 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d’application  

Le présent document s’applique aux dispositifs de commande électrique automatiques 

• destinés à être utilisés dans, sur, ou avec du matériel pour appareil domestique et à usage 
analogue; 

NOTE 1 Partout où il est utilisé dans le présent document, le terme "matériel" signifie "appareil, équipement et 
matériel". 

• pour l’automatisation du bâtiment relevant du domaine d’application des séries ISO 16484 
et IEC 63044 (HBES/SGTB); 

EXEMPLE 1 Les vannes montées indépendamment, les dispositifs de commande des systèmes de réseau 
électrique intelligent et les dispositifs de commande des systèmes d’automatisation des bâtiments relevant du 
domaine d’application de l’ISO 16484-2. 

• de matériel qui est utilisé par le public (le matériel destiné à être utilisé dans des magasins, 
des bureaux, des hôpitaux, des fermes et des applications commerciales et industrielles, 
par exemple); 

EXEMPLE 2 Dispositifs de commande pour les installations de restauration, de chauffage et d’air conditionné. 

• qui sont des dispositifs de commande activés intelligents; 

EXEMPLE 3 Dispositif de commande de réseau électrique intelligent, interfaces à distance/dispositif de commande 
de matériel consommant de l’énergie, y compris les ordinateurs ou smartphones. 

• à courant alternatif (AC) ou continu (DC) dont la tension assignée ne dépasse pas 690 V AC 
ou 600 V DC lorsque la source de courant continu est fournie par des batteries primaires 
ou secondaires; 

• utilisés dans, sur ou en association avec des matériels qui utilisent l’électricité, le gaz, le 
pétrole, des combustibles solides, l’énergie thermique solaire, etc., ou une combinaison de 
ces sources d’énergie; 

• utilisés comme partie d’un système de commande ou de dispositifs de commande solidaires 
mécaniquement de dispositifs de commande multifonctions ayant des sorties non 
électriques;  

• utilisant des thermistances CTP ou CTN et aux thermistances discrètes, dont les 
exigences sont contenues à l’Annexe J; 

• actionnés mécaniquement ou électriquement qui commandent ou sont sensibles à des 
caractéristiques telles que température, pression, temps, humidité, lumière, effets 
électrostatiques, débit ou niveau d’un liquide, courant, tension ou accélération, ou leurs 
combinaisons; 

• et manuels dans la mesure où ils font partie intégrale, électriquement et/ou mécaniquement, 
des dispositifs de commande automatiques.  

NOTE 2 Les exigences pour les interrupteurs mécaniques à action manuelle ne faisant pas partie d’un dispositif de 
commande automatique sont contenues dans l’IEC 61058-1-1. 

Le présent document s’applique 

– à la sécurité intrinsèque des dispositifs de commande électrique automatiques;  
– à la sécurité fonctionnelle des dispositifs de commande électrique automatiques et des 

systèmes de sécurité;  
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– aux dispositifs de commande dans lesquels les performances (par exemple, l’effet des 
phénomènes de CEM) du produit peuvent nuire à la sécurité et aux performances globales 
du système commandé; 

– aux valeurs de fonctionnement, aux temps de fonctionnement et aux séquences de 
fonctionnement dans la mesure où ils interviennent dans la sécurité du matériel. 

Le présent document spécifie les exigences de construction, de fonctionnement et d’essai des 
dispositifs de commande électrique automatiques utilisés dans, sur ou en association avec un 
matériel. 

Le présent document  

• ne s’applique pas aux dispositifs de commande électronique automatiques prévus 
exclusivement pour des applications industrielles, sauf mention particulière dans la Partie 2 
ou la norme du matériel. Cependant, le présent document peut être appliqué pour évaluer 
les dispositifs de commande électrique automatiques destinés spécifiquement aux 
applications industrielles dans les cas où aucune norme de sécurité pertinente n’existe; 

• ne prend pas en considération la valeur de réponse d’une action automatique d’un dispositif 
de commande lorsqu’elle est influencée par la méthode de montage du dispositif de 
commande dans le matériel. Dans les cas où une telle valeur de réponse est importante du 
point de vue de la protection de l’utilisateur ou de l’environnement, la valeur spécifiée dans 
la norme particulière du matériel ou déterminée par le fabricant s’applique; 

• ne traite pas de l’intégrité du signal de sortie transmis aux dispositifs de réseau, comme 
l’interopérabilité avec d’autres dispositifs, à moins qu’elle n’ait été évaluée comme partie 
intégrante du système de commande. 

2 Références normatives  

Les documents suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout ou partie 
de leur contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datées, seule 
l’édition citée s’applique. Pour les références non datées, la dernière édition du document de 
référence s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements). 

IEC 60038, Tensions normales de l’IEC 

IEC 60065:2014, Appareils audio, vidéo et appareils électroniques analogues – Exigences de 
sécurité 

IEC 60068-2-75, Essais d’environnement – Partie 2-75: Essais – Essai Eh: Essais au marteau 

IEC 60085, Isolation électrique – Evaluation et désignation thermiques  

IEC 60099-1:1991, Parafoudres – Partie 1: Parafoudres à résistance variable avec éclateurs 
pour réseaux à courant alternatif1 

IEC 60112:2020, Méthode de détermination des indices de résistance et de tenue au 
cheminement des matériaux isolants solides 

IEC 60127 (toutes les parties), Coupe-circuits miniatures  

IEC 60227-1, Conducteurs et câbles isolés au polychlorure de vinyle, de tension nominale au 
plus égale à 450/750 V – Partie 1: Exigences générales 

___________ 
1  Retirée. 
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IEC 60245-1, Conducteurs et câbles isolés au caoutchouc – Tension assignée au plus égale à 
450/750 V – Partie 1: Exigences générales 

IEC 60269 (toutes les parties), Fusibles basse tension  

IEC 60335-1:2020, Appareils électrodomestiques et analogues – Sécurité – Partie 1: 
Exigences générales 

IEC 60364 (toutes les parties), Installations électriques à basse tension 

IEC 60384-14, Condensateurs fixes utilisés dans les équipements électroniques – Partie 14: 
Spécification intermédiaire – Condensateurs fixes d’antiparasitage et raccordement à 
l’alimentation 

IEC 60384-16, Condensateurs fixes utilisés dans les équipements électroniques – Partie 16: 
Spécification intermédiaire – Condensateurs fixes pour courant continu à diélectrique en film 
de polypropylène métallisé 

IEC 60384-17, Condensateurs fixes utilisés dans les équipements électroniques – Partie 17: 
Spécification intermédiaire – Condensateurs fixes pour tension alternative et pour impulsions à 
diélectrique en film de polypropylène métallisé 

IEC 60417, Symboles graphiques utilisables sur le matériel 

IEC 60423, Systèmes de conduits pour la gestion du câblage – Diamètres extérieurs des 
conduits pour installations électriques et filetages pour conduits et accessoires 

IEC 60529:1989, Degrés de protection procurés par les enveloppes (Code IP)   
IEC 60529:1989/AMD1:1999  
IEC 60529:1989/AMD2:2013 

IEC 60539 (toutes les parties), Thermistances à coefficient de température négatif à chauffage 
direct 

IEC 60664-1:20072, Coordination de l’isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à 
basse tension – Partie 1: Principes, exigences et essais 

IEC TR 60664-2 (toutes les parties), Coordination de l'isolement des matériels dans les 
systèmes (réseaux) à basse tension 

IEC 60664-3:2016, Coordination de l’isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à 
basse tension – Partie 3: Utilisation de revêtement, d’empotage ou de moulage pour la 
protection contre la pollution 

IEC 60664-4, Coordination de l’isolement des matériels dans les systèmes (réseaux) à basse 
tension – Partie 4: Considérations sur les contraintes de tension à haute fréquence 

IEC 60695-2-10, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-10: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Appareillage et méthode commune d’essai 

IEC 60695-2-11:2021, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 2-11: Essais au fil 
incandescent/chauffant – Méthode d’essai d’inflammabilité pour produits finis (GWEPT) 

___________ 
2  Retirée. 
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IEC 60695-10-2, Essais relatifs aux risques du feu – Partie 10-2: Chaleurs anormales – Essai 
à la bille 

IEC 60738 (toutes les parties), Thermistances – Coefficient de température positif à chauffage 
direct  

IEC 60747-5-5, Dispositifs à semiconducteurs – Partie 5-5: Dispositifs optoélectroniques – 
Photocoupleurs 

IEC 60884-1, Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues – Partie 1: Règles 
générales 

IEC 60884-2-5:2017, Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues – Partie 2-5: 
Exigences particulières pour les adaptateurs 

IEC 60998-2-2, Dispositifs de connexion pour circuits basse tension pour usage domestique et 
analogue – Partie 2-2: Règles particulières pour dispositifs de connexion en tant que parties 
séparées avec organes de serrage sans vis 

IEC 60998-2-3, Dispositifs de connexion pour circuits basse tension pour usage domestique et 
analogue – Partie 2-3: Règles particulières pour dispositifs de connexion en tant que parties 
séparées avec organes de serrage à perçage d’isolant 

IEC 60999-1, Dispositifs de connexion – Conducteurs électriques en cuivre – Prescriptions de 
sécurité pour organes de serrage à vis et sans vis – Partie 1: Prescriptions générales et 
particulières pour les organes de serrage pour les conducteurs de 0,2 mm2 à 35 mm2 (inclus) 

IEC 61000-3-2, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 3-2: Limites – Limites pour les 
émissions de courant harmonique (courant appelé par les appareils ≤ 16 A par phase) 

IEC 61000-3-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 3-3: Limites – Limitation des 
variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux publics 
d’alimentation basse tension, pour les matériels ayant un courant assigné ≤ 16 A par phase 
non soumis à un raccordement conditionnel 

IEC 61000-3-11, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 3-11: Limites – Limitation des 
variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les réseaux publics 
d’alimentation basse tension – Equipements ayant un courant assigné ≤75 A et soumis à un 
raccordement conditionnel 

IEC 61000-3-12, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 3-12: Limites – Limites pour 
les courants harmoniques produits par les appareils connectés aux réseaux publics basse 
tension ayant un courant appelé >16 A et ≤75 A par phase 

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-2: Techniques d’essai 
et de mesure – Essai d’immunité aux décharges électrostatiques 

IEC 61000-4-3, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-3: Techniques d’essai et de 
mesure – Essai d’immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fréquences 
radioélectriques 

IEC 61000-4-4, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-4: Techniques d’essai et de 
mesure – Essai d’immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves 

IEC 61000-4-5:2014, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-5: Techniques d’essai 
et de mesure – Essai d’immunité aux ondes de choc  
IEC 61000-4-5:2014/AMD1:2017 

This is a preview - click here to buy the full publication

https://webstore.iec.ch/publication/66089&preview


IEC 60730-1:2022 © IEC 2022 – 297 –  

IEC 61000-4-6, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-6: Techniques d’essai et de 
mesure – Immunité aux perturbations conduites, induites par les champs radioélectriques 

IEC 61000-4-8, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-8: Techniques d’essai et de 
mesure – Essai d’immunité au champ magnétique à la fréquence du réseau 

IEC 61000-4-11, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-11: Techniques d’essai et 
de mesure – Essais d’immunité aux creux de tension, coupures brèves et variations de tension 
pour les appareils à courant d’entrée inférieur ou égal à 16 A par phase 

IEC 61000-4-13:2002, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-13: Techniques 
d’essai et de mesure – Essais d’immunité basse fréquence aux harmoniques et inter-
harmoniques incluant les signaux transmis sur le réseau électrique alternatif  
IEC 61000-4-13:2002 /AMD1:2009  
IEC 61000-4-13:2002 /AMD2:2015 

IEC 61000-4-20, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-20: Techniques d’essai et 
de mesure – Essais d’émission et d’immunité dans les guides d’onde TEM 

IEC 61000-4-21, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-21: Techniques d’essai et 
de mesure – Méthodes d’essai en chambre réverbérante 

IEC 61000-4-22, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-22: Techniques d’essai et 
de mesure – Mesures de l’immunité et des émissions rayonnées dans des enceintes 
complètement anéchoïques (FAR) 

IEC 61000-4-28, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 4-28: Techniques d’essai et 
de mesure – Essai d’immunité pour les équipements dont le courant d’entrée ne dépasse pas 
16 A par phase 

IEC 61000-6-1:2016, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6-1: Normes 
génériques – Norme d’immunité pour les environnements résidentiels, commerciaux et de 
l’industrie légère 

IEC 61000-6-2:2016, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6-2: Normes 
génériques – Norme d’immunité pour les environnements industriels 

IEC 61000-6-3:2020, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6-3: Normes génériques 
– Norme sur l’émission relative aux appareils utilisés dans les environnements résidentiels 

IEC 61000-6-4:2018, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) – Partie 6-4: Normes 
génériques – Norme sur l’émission pour les environnements industriels 

IEC 61051-1, Varistances utilisées dans les équipements électroniques –Partie 1: Spécification 
générique 

IEC 61051-2, Varistances utilisées dans les équipements électroniques – Partie 2: 
Spécification intermédiaire pour varistances pour limitations de surtensions transitoires 

IEC 61051-2-2, Varistances utilisées dans les équipements électroniques. Deuxième partie: 
Spécification particulière-cadre pour varistances à l’oxyde de zinc pour limitations de 
surtensions transitoires – Niveau d’assurance E 

IEC 61210, Dispositifs de connexion – Bornes plates à connexion rapide pour conducteurs 
électriques en cuivre – Exigences de sécurité 
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IEC 61249 (toutes les parties), Matériaux pour cartes imprimées et autres structures 
d’interconnexion 

IEC 61558-2-6, Safety of transformers, reactors, power supply units and combinations thereof 
− Part 2-6: Particular requirements and tests for safety isolating transformers and power supply 
units incorporating safety isolating transformers for general applications (disponible en anglais 
seulement) 

IEC 61558-2-16, Sécurité des transformateurs, bobines d’inductance, blocs d’alimentation et 
combinaisons de ces éléments – Partie 2-16: Exigences particulières et essais pour les blocs 
d’alimentation à découpage et les transformateurs pour blocs d’alimentation à découpage pour 
applications d’ordre général 

IEC 61810-3, Relais électromécaniques élémentaires – Partie 3: Relais à contacts guidés (liés 
mécaniquement)  

IEC 62151, Sécurité des matériels reliés électriquement à un réseau de télécommunications 

IEC 62319 (toutes les parties), Thermistances polymères – Coefficient de température positif 
de fonction échelon à chauffage direct 

IEC 62326 (toutes les parties), Cartes imprimées 

IEC 62368-1, Equipements des technologies de l’audio/vidéo, de l’information et de la 
communication – Partie 1: Exigences de sécurité 

IEC 63044 (toutes les parties), Systèmes Electroniques pour les Foyers Domestiques et les 
Bâtiments (HBES) et Systèmes de Gestion Technique du Bâtiment (SGTB) 

CISPR 11, Appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux – Caractéristiques de perturbations 
radioélectriques – Limites et méthodes de mesure 

CISPR 14-1:2020, Compatibilité électromagnétique – Exigences relatives aux appareils 
électrodomestiques, aux outils électriques et aux appareils analogues – Partie 1: Émission 

CISPR 32:2015, Compatibilité électromagnétique des équipements multimédia – Exigences 
d’émission   
CISPR 32:2015/AMD1:2019 

ISO 4046-4:2016, Papier, carton, pâtes et termes connexes – Vocabulaire – Partie 4: 
Catégories et produits transformés de papier et de carton 

ISO 7637-2:2011,  Véhicules routiers – Perturbations électriques par conduction et par couplage 
– Partie 2: Perturbations électriques transitoires par conduction uniquement le long des lignes 
d’alimentation 

ISO 7637-3:2016, Véhicules routiers – Perturbations électriques par conduction et par couplage 
– Partie 3: Transmission des perturbations électriques par couplage capacitif ou inductif le long 
des lignes autres que les lignes d’alimentation 

ISO 16484 (toutes les parties), Systèmes d’automatisation et de gestion technique du bâtiment 
(SGTB) 

3 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent.  
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